
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 
 

Time and Date 
11.00 am on Thursday, 5 October, 2023 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interests   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2023 
b) Matters Arising 

 
4. Attendance, Behaviour and Exclusion Duties  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Education and Skills 
 

5. Local Area SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disability) and AP 
(Alternative Provision) Framework  (Pages 15 - 48) 

 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Education and Skills 
 

6. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2023/24  (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Chief Legal Officer 
 

7. Any Other Business   
 

 Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 27 September 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Email: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
 
Membership: Councillors J Blundell, S Hanson, D Jackson (Co-opted Member), 
S Keough, T  Khan, R Lancaster, A Masih, S Nazir, E M Reeves, CE Thomas (Chair), 
A Tucker and G Vohra (Co-opted Member) 
 
By invitation Councillor K Sandhu (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills) 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Suzanne Bennett 
Email: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor CE Thomas (Chair) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor S Keough 
Councillor A Masih 
Councillor S Nazir 
Councillor E M Reeves 
Councillor K Sandhu 
Councillor A Tucker 
 

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson and Mr G Vohra 
 

Other Members: Councillor K Sandhu (Cabinet Member for Education and 
Skills) 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 
Chief Executives 
 
Children’s Services 
 
 
 
Education and Skills 
 
Law and Governance 

 
J Nugent (Chief Executive) 
 
K Nelson (Chief Partnerships Officer), S Bhambra, M Clayton, 
C Heeley, J Jones, N MacDonald, R Sugars, S Watson, A 
Whitrick 
 
J Essex, G Smailes 
 
G Holmes, U Patel, T Robinson 
 

Apologies: Councillors T Khan and R Lancaster 
Mr D Jackson (Co-Opted Member) 
Councillors P Seaman (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People)  
A Jobbar (Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People) 
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Matters Arising 
 
Further to Minute 33, Councillor J Blundell sought an update on Community 
Managed Libraries in Coventry. Officers assured the Board that a briefing note 
would be circulated, and the matter referred to a future meeting. With regards to 
Earlsdon Community Library, Councillor K Sandhu (Cabinet Member for Education 
and Skills) informed the Board that the library’s lease would be renewed and gave 
thanks to Councillors A Tucker and B Gittins for their efforts in ensuring this. 
 
Further to Minute 33, Councillor A Tucker sought an update on the 
recommendation regarding the asset transfer for Earlsdon Community Library with 
a proposed action for the Bo
[...]
ntent of the reports attached at Appendix 1 and 2. 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
2. Notes that ‘Statutory requirements for school attendance’ will be 

referred to the next meeting of the Board  
 

3. Notes that further information on Children with an education and 
health care plan awaiting a suitable placement will be circulated to the 
Board.  
 

4. Agrees to the continuation of the Task and Finish Group on autism 
and identified the following members: 
 

 Councillor J Blundell 

 Councillor A Masih 

 Councillor E Reeves 

 Councillor CE Thomas 
 
 

4. Apprenticeship Provision  
 
The Board considered a briefing note of the Director of Business, Investment and 
Culture which updated the Board on the provision of apprenticeships in the city 
and provided an opportunity for Members to seek assurances on the continued 
delivery and accessibility of apprenticeships for young people in Coventry. 
 
Specifically, the briefing note highlighted the apprenticeship landscape in Coventry 
including apprenticeship providers and issues surrounding apprenticeship training 
recruitment, Coventry City Council’s work to support citywide apprenticeships, and 
the existing apprenticeship plan for Coventry College with training being 
transferred to the Warwickshire College Group (WCG). 
 
Members asked questions and received responses on the following matters: 
 

 Apprenticeship provision for those attending Coventry College and possible 
transport issues with the transfer of training to WCG. 

 Tempering apprenticeship provision with adequate career advice from 
Coventry Council’s partners. 

 The overall profile of apprentices in the city, especially with regards to 
apprentices from refugee backgrounds – data to be gathered from the 
Migration Team. 

 Rising travel fares impacting travel costs for apprentices – to be ascertained 
through liaison with citywide employers. 

 Apprenticeship provision for City College following the Ofsted decision. 

 Apprenticeship skills provision and social value commitments – written 
response to be provided. 

 
Councillor K Sandhu (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills) thanked officers 
for the briefing note and to Members for the questions raised. She also informed 
the Board of the skills audit currently taking place in local businesses across the 
city but recognised there was no quick fix solution to citywide apprenticeship 
provision. 
 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board: 
 

1. Notes the content of the briefing note and Appendix A and B 
 

2. Supports the work done by the Council to support the delivery of 
apprenticeships in Coventry 

 
5. Work Programme  

 
The Board noted the work programme and agreed the inclusion of the items 
suggested from the All-Members Scrutiny Session (28 June 2023) below on the 
2023/24 work programme.  
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board (2) notes the Work Programme and 
includes the following on the 2023/24 Work Programme:  
 

 NEETS (Not in Education, Employment, or Training) 16–19-Year-Olds 

 Children Missing in Education 

 Cost and Capacity of Children’s Homes 
 

6. Any Other Business  
 
Further to Minutes 21, 26, and 32 from the 2022/23 Municipal Year, Councillor K 
Sandhu (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills) provided an update on the 
letters previously sent to the Department for Education in relation to funding for 
schools. The received response provided a recognition that funding would 
eventually return to 2010 levels. Invitations sent to the Secretary of State for 
Education to visit Coventry to see the work taking place were turned down, but the 
Shadow Secretary of State for Education offered her intentions to visit in the 
future. 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.50 am)  

  

Page 6



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:     Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)                                                 
Date: 5th October 2023 
 
Subject:  Attendance, Behaviour & Exclusion Duties 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
1.1 To provide information on the Local Authority’s duties for Attendance, Behaviour and 

Exclusion. 

1.2 The DfE published new guidance in 2022 – Working together to improve school 
attendance. Setting out responsibilities and expectations for all key stakeholders: schools, 
muti-academy trusts (MATS), Local Authorities (LA), parents / carers. The initial intention 
was that the guidance would be statutory from September 2023; although that has now 
been delayed. 

1.3 The DfE guidance Behaviour in Schools, sets out clear and comprehensive expectations 
for schools in relation to managing behaviour. The DfE guidance Suspension and 
Permanent Exclusion is the companion piece to Behaviour in Schools and sets out 
guidance and expectations in relation to pupils who are excluded from school either 
temporarily or permanently.  

1.4 In Coventry we continue to work in partnership with all schools. Both attendance and 
behaviour continue to be key strands of our Education Improvement Citywide priorities. 

2 Recommendations 
2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to: 

1) Consider the content of the information provided in the briefing note and appendix 

2) Identify any further questions for officers and Cabinet Members 

Information/Background 

3 Attendance 
3.1 Over the last academic year, the LA have worked to enable implementation of the new 

model from September 2023. LAs locally, regionally, and nationally have made 
representation to the DFE in relation to the attendance reforms as the view is that they 
create additional burdens for LAs. There has been no additional resource provided to 
deliver the reforms. 

3.2 The guidance sets out new expectations for LAs to: 

 Rigorously track local attendance data; 

 Monitor and improve the attendance of children with a social worker through the 
Virtual School; 

 Have a School Attendance team providing core functions free of charge to all 
schools (e.g., communication & advice; termly targeting support meetings with 
every school; support access to multi-disciplinary family support; legal interventions) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1099677/Working_together_to_improve_school_attendance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1099677/Working_together_to_improve_school_attendance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1101597/Behaviour_in_schools_guidance_sept_22.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1181584/Suspension_and_permanent_exclusion_guidance_september_23.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1181584/Suspension_and_permanent_exclusion_guidance_september_23.pdf


 2 

 
3.3 The guidance is very clear that prosecution and legal intervention only take place when all 

attempts to engage with the family at a voluntary and formal support level have failed, or 
where support has been deemed inappropriate.  

3.4 Although we have had an effective Attendance Service in place in Coventry, this model has 
predominantly been a traded model meaning that apart from general advice and support for 
legal intervention the team have largely worked with schools that purchased the service. 
The service has been redesigned to cover the expectations of the guidance, and, following 
feedback from schools, will also continue to offer a traded service to schools. This includes 
a range of interventions and support including liaison with professionals re: services, 
supporting meetings with families, late gate, home visits, and Attendance health checks/ 
audits.  

3.5 The LA’s updated School Attendance Matters document (that has been shared with all 
school stakeholders), and describes the expectations, service, and offer to schools from 
September 2023 is included at Appendix 1. The School Attendance Team have always 
worked closely with Early Help services and will continue to build on this as part of the new 
model.  

3.6 In line with the national and regional position, Coventry has seen a worsened citywide 
attendance position following the pandemic. The local figures for the 22/23 academic year 
are still provisional, but they are broadly in line with the previous year’s position. These will 
be finalised and available, along with regional and national data, later in the Autumn Term, 
and will be included in our performance report later in the municipal year.  

3.7 The LA is part of a pilot project ‘LocalEd 2025’, which aims to test new locality models for 
the school system supporting vulnerable pupils. The project has been closely linked with 
school attendance as a lens for vulnerability and has been working with schools and 
community partners in the Woodend, Moathouse and Henley Green (WEMH) area to focus 
on understanding the reasons for attendance difficulties, barriers to learning, and 
challenges for vulnerable learners. Through this work a number of pilot approaches are 
being tested, including navigation for practitioners supporting families - Right Help, Right 
Time, enhanced year 6/7 transition package for children with a social worker, Early Help 
school link worker model, raising aspirations for children and parents, parental mentoring. 
This project is small scale, but we will be disseminating learning and good practice to 
schools across the city. 

4 Behaviour and Exclusions 
4.1 The LA statutory responsibilities largely centre on ensuring pupils are accessing education 

and the associated safeguarding responsibilities where children and young people miss 
education. As a champion for all children, we also work with the partnership to ensure we 
share a collective moral purpose and have the right systems/infrastructure in place to 
support chi
[...]
develop the work that 
Coventry Alternative Provision (CAP) and the CELC already do in the city. 

4.6 CAP is a well-established service formerly known as Work Related Learning, which is run 
by the LA. The service is responsible for ensuring that a high-quality, diverse offer of 
Alternative Provision is made accessible to schools in Coventry to support pupils on the roll 
of the school where appropriate. Schools are supported to secure successful part-time 
placements for students in conjunction with school onsite provision. 

4.7 In line with the national and regional position, Coventry has seen higher rates of 
suspension/exclusion following the pandemic. The local figures for the 22/23 academic 
year are not included as they are still provisional but show a further increase in rates. 
Anecdotal feedback is that behaviour challenges have also increased both regionally and 
nationally in 22/23 academic year. These will be finalised and available, along with regional 
and national data, later in the Autumn Term, and will be included in our performance report 
later in the municipal year.  

 

 

Appendix 1: School Attendance Matters 

 
Name: Rachael Sugars 
Job Title: Head of Service Education 
Contact Details: Rachael.Sugars@Coventry.gov.uk 
 
  

Page 9

mailto:Rachael.Sugars@Coventry.gov.uk


 4 

Appendix 1: School Attendance Matters  

  

In Coventry it is our belief that good school attendance provides our pupils with the best chance 
of a bright and successful future. We do however realise that for some pupils there are barriers to 
attending school.  
  
Why school attendance matters  
  
Regular school attendance is an important part of giving children the best possible start in life. 
The aim should be to attend 100% of the time.  
  
Research shows that pupils who attend school regularly achieve at higher levels than those who 
do not attend regularly, and they also have wider life chances. Attending school on a regular 
basis also helps to develop: 
[...]
e schools are the best 
placed agency to be the lead professional. The decision for this will be made following the Early 
Help Assessment.   
  
If a family does not meet 3 of the supporting families criteria Children’s Service Family Hub 
Teams will be able to offer interventions such as groups and activities and these can be included 
in the TAF as part of an Early Help plan that is led by a school.    
  
At this point schools may also request a monitoring letter be sent out via the LA. Should the 
pupil’s attendance not improve then a Fixed Penalty Notice can be issued following the 
monitoring period. (See Appendix 2 for details on Fixed Penalty Notices)  
  
A Fixed Penalty Notice can only be issued by a head teacher, or someone authorised by 
them (a deputy or assistant head), a local authority officer or the police.  
  
Stage 3: Targeted Support  
Criteria: Attendance is below 80%  
Lead practitioner: LAAO  
  
Pupils who have attendance below 80% may require multi-agency support in addition to that 
provided at stage 2.  
  
When all attempts to engage with the pupil and family at stages 1 and 2 have failed school can 
discuss legal intervention with their LAAO. Schools will be asked to complete the Attendance 
Intervention form with attached evidence that everything has been done to support the pupil in 
improving their attendance at school.  
  
If the LAAO is satisfied that the criteria have been met for legal intervention, they will support the 
school to complete one of the following.  
  

 Parenting Contract  
 Attendance Prosecution  

o School Attendance Order (only used where a pupil is not on a school roll)  
o Section 444(1) or 444(1A)  

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) 
 
Date: 5th October 2023 
 

15. Subject: Local Area SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disability) and AP (Alternative 
ProvisioProvision  Framework) 

 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note  

1.1 To brief the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) on the new Local 
Area SEND and AP Inspection framework; and provide assurance that the Council 
and partners are engaged in a collaborative planning and preparation process to 
ensure inspection readiness.  

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

1) Note the report and appendix. 

2) Identify any further recommendations for the Cabinet Member 

3 Background and Information 

3.1 The current legislative framework for children with special educational needs is set 
out in The Children and Families Act 2014 – Part 3.  The Act sets out the duties of 
local authorities, health bodies, schools and colleges to identify, assess and make 
provision for children and young people with special educational needs. It also 
introduced the Education Health and Care Plan as a replacement for the previous 
Statement of Special Educational Needs and extended the age range of children 
who fell into its scope from 2-19, to birth up to 25.  

3.2 It is nationally accepted that the implementation of the new framework was 
challenging for Local Authorities and partners, in terms of the pace of transition 
timescale, resources and costs. Ofsted and the CQC (Care Quality Commission) 
were jointly commissioned by the Government to conduct an inspection of all Local 
Areas within a five-year period, predominately to assess whether or not the 
arrangements in place evidenced statutory compliance.  The focus was on 
processes and procedures rather than outcomes. Whilst this one round inspection 
framework did not result in a ‘judgement’, each inspection was followed by a 
detailed letter that was published on the OfSTED and CQC website.  If a local area 
was deemed to be failing it was required to publish a ‘written statement of action’ 
setting out how it would address each of the identified weaknesses.   

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



   
 

 2 

3.3 The inspection round began in September 2016 and was completed in 2021.  In the 
West Midlands local areas were inspected at a rate of one per term. Coventry was 
the 11th local area to be inspected.  Coventry’s positive inspection, which took place 
in October 2019 confirmed that Coventry did not require a written statement of 
action.  The report is available at: Coventry Local Area SEND Inspection  

3.4 In January 2023 a new inspection framework was implemented. Ofsted and CQC 
will now jointly inspect local area partnerships, to see how well they work together 
to improve the experiences and outcomes of children and young people with 
special educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND). The inspections will follow a 
continuous cycle. Local area partnerships can therefore expect to be inspected at 
least once every 5 years.  

3.5 The inspection is similar to an ILAC inspection (local authority children’s services) 
and takes place over a three-week period. Inspectors will arrive at one of three 
judgements: 

1. The local area partnership’s SEND arrangements typically lead to positive 
experiences and outcomes for children and young people with SEND. The 
local area partnership is taking action where improvements are needed – next 
inspection within 5 years. 

2. The local area partnership’s arrangements lead to inconsistent experiences 
and outcomes for children and young people with SEND. The local area 
partnership must work jointly to make improvements – next inspection within 3 
years. 

3. There are widespread and/or systemic failings leading to significant concerns 
about the experiences and outcomes of children and young people with 
SEND, which the local area partnership must address urgently – next 
inspection within 18 months 

3.6 In preparing for the SEND and AP Local Area Inspection, it is necessary to co-
produce/review the joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA), which underpins the 
evidence base for commissioning across the partnership.  This action has been led 
by public health in full partnership with all partners including families.  The JSNA is 
on target to be completed by December 2023. 

3.7 The local partnership is required to co-produce a self-evaluation (SEF) against the 
inspection framework and a supporting action plan.  This work is at an advanced 
stage and will be completed by December 2023.Taking into account the findings of 
the JSNA and SEF, the local area partnership will review the current SEND and AP 
strategy, to ensure that priorities are highlighted and addressed. The review will 
begin in October and be co-produced with all partners including children, young 
people and their families. 

3.8 Coventry local area is preparing to be constantly inspection ready throughout the 
next round of inspections.  However, it is noted that the historic pattern of inspection 
within the West Midlands, was one area per term (3 inspections per year).  At this 
point in time Telford and Wrekin and Sandwell have both been re-inspected, having 
last been inspected in 2017, suggesting that areas may be reinspected broadly in 
the original order.  

4 Health Inequalities Impact  

Page 16

https://files.ofsted.gov.uk/v1/file/50136767


   
 

 3 

4.1 The inspection framework is designed to look at a range of outcomes for children 
and young people with SEND, including health outcomes.  The CQC will lead the 
enquiry into joint commissioning, identification of need, waiting list and provisions 
for all with a focus on inequalities and entitlement. 

 
 
Appendix 1: Local Area SEND and AP Inspection Readiness 
 
Name of Author: Jeannette Essex 
Job Title:  Head SEND and Specialist Services 
Organisation: Coventry City Council 
Contact details: email jeannette.essex@coventry.gov.uk Tel:  

Page 17

mailto:jeannette.essex@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Local Area SEND & AP 
Inspection Readiness

Scrutiny Board 2 - 5th October 2023

Appendix 1

P
age 19



West Midlands 
Local 
[...]
th and 
Lifestyles Service – heath 
inequalities 

To looking in more detail at how the service is tackling health 
inequalities and targeting services at those in need on a 
localised basis. 

Harbir Nagra 
Cllr Caan 

 Youth Provision in 
Coventry 

How and where we work with outside partners (and specifically 
the third sector) to deliver it 

Neil Macdonald 
Cllr Seaman 

    

 Fostering Members requested a more in-depth report on Fostering, 
including recruiting and supporting foster carers from minority 
communities 

 

 Early Years Saplings 
Programme 

Following a report on the Early Years Strategy, Members 
requested a further item including progress on and more detail 
on the Saplings Programme 

 

Items taken 
for 
information 

Adoption Service Annual 
Reports 

Annual report – including information about the diversity of the 
adoption panel and adopters as well as support to birth 
mothers after their children have been adopted 

Cllr Seaman 
 

 Holiday Activity Fund A delivery progress report Adrian Coles 
Cllr Sandhu  

.    

 P
age 51



Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) Work Programme 2023-24 

4 
 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Attendance, Behaviour and Exclusion Duties
	5 Local Area SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disability) and AP (Alternative Provision Framework)
	05a - Appendix 1 - SEND and AP Inspection Readiness Scrtuiny Board 2 051023
	Appendix - SEND and AP Inspection Readiness Scrtuiny Board 2 051023
	Local Area SEND & AP �Inspection Readiness
	West Midlands Local Area SEND  Inspection Activity to date
	Learning form others – what to expect: Hartlepool��WEEK ONE (Inspectors off site)
	WEEK ONE – INFORMATION FOR 6 CASES (TRACKING) 
	WEEK TWO (Inspectors off site)
	WEEK TWO (Inspectors off site)
	WEEK THREE (Inspectors on site)
	WEEK THREE – Focused sampling 
	WEEK THREE – Focused sampling (cohorts) 
	WEEK THREE – �Setting visits and general meetings
	WEEK THREE – �General meetings
	SEND and AP� Self Evaluation Refresh 
	Coventry Approach: A Local Area framework…
	Coproduction is the only way to produce our SEF
	Local Offers, not Local Offer
	Local Offers, not Local Offer
	Slide 17 
	National Framework 
	Three Key Foci
	Outcomes 
	Experiences 
	Features of an effective SEND System
	Inspection Outcomes 
	Coventry’s Approach
	Phase 1: Our Journey Since 2019
	Phase 2: Outcomes and Experience 
	Phase 3: Features of our SEND system 
	Key Questions
	Slide 29 
	Timeline



	6 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 11.00 am on Thursday, 5 October 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor CE Thomas (Chair) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor S Keough 
Councillor R Lancaster 
Councillor A Masih 
Councillor M Mutton 
Councillor S Nazir 
Councillor E M Reeves 
 

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson, Mr D Jackson and Mr G Vohra 

Other Members: Councillor K Sandhu (Cabinet Member for Education and 
Skills) 
Councillor G Hayre (Deputy Cabinet Member for Public 
Health, Sport and Wellbeing) 
Councillor K Miks (Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Board (5)) 
 

Employees (by Directorate): 
 

 

 

 
Children’s Services 
 
 
 
Education and Skills 
 
Law and Governance 

 
K Nelson (Chief Partnerships Officer), N MacDonald, J Monk, 
R Sugars, 
 
 
J Essex, J Gillum 
 
G Holmes, M Jeffery, C Sinclair  
 
J Brotherton (NHS Coventry and Warwickshire)  
 

Apologies: Councillor T  Khan  
Councillor A Jobbar (Deputy Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People 
 

 
 

Public Business 
 
7. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
8. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2023 were signed as a true record.  
There were no matters arising.  
 

9. Attendance, Behaviour and Exclusion Duties  
 
The Board considered a briefing note which provided information on the City 
Council’s duties for attendance, behaviour and exclusion.  
 
The DfE published new guidance in 2022, ‘Working together to improve school 
attendance’, which set out responsibilities and expectations for all key 
stakeholders: schools, muti-academy trusts (MATS), Local Authorities (LA), 
parents/carers. The initial intention was that the guidance would be statutory from 
September 2023; although that had been delayed. 
 
The DfE guidance, ‘Behaviour in Schools’ set out clear and comprehensive 
expectations for schools in relation to managing behaviour. The DfE guidance 
‘Suspension and Permanent Exclusion’ was the companion piece to ‘Behaviour in 
Schools’ and set out guidance and expectations in relation to pupils who were 
excluded from school either temporarily or permanently. 
 
The City Council continued to work in partnership with all schools and both 
attendance and behaviour continue to be key strands of the Education 
Improvement Citywide priorities. 
 
In respect of attendance, the Local Authority (LA) had worked to enable 
implementation of the new model from September 2023. LAs locally, regionally, 
and nationally had made representation to the DFE in relation to the attendance 
reforms as the view is that they create additional burdens for LAs. It was noted 
that there had been no additional resource provided to deliver the reforms. 
 
The guidance set out new expectations for LAs to: 

 Rigorously track local attendance data 

 Monitor and improve the attendance of children with a social worker 
through the Virtual School 

 Have a School Attendance team providing core functions free of 
charge to all schools (e.g. communication & advice; termly targeting 
support meetings with every school; support access to multi-
disciplinary family support; legal interventions) 

 
In respect of Behaviour and Exclusions, The LA statutory responsibilities largely 
centred on ensuring pupils are accessing education and the associated 
safeguarding responsibilities where children and young people miss education. As 
a champion for all children, the City Council worked with the partnership to ensure 
we share a collective moral purpose and have the right systems/infrastructure in 
place to support children and young people in education. 
 
It was noted that In line with the national and regional position, Coventry had seen 
higher rates of suspension/exclusion following the pandemic. The local figures for 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

the 22/23 academic year were not included in the briefing note as they were still 
provisional but showed a further increase in rates. Anecdotal feedback is that 
behaviour challenges have also increased both regionally and nationally in 22/23 
academic year. These will be finalised and available, along with regional and 
national data, later in the Autumn Term, and would be included in the next 
performance report later in the municipal year.  
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
relating to attendance, behaviour and exclusion including: 
 

 How schools can provide support in the circumstances of a 
parent/grandparent/guardian with challenging behaviour.  

 The parenting contract 

 Wraparound provision 

 Impact of the CAHMS waiting list on attendance 

 Supported transfers  

 Pupil Referral Units (PRUs) 

 Impact of the pandemic  
 
In addition, Officers undertook to circulate the joint (with Warwickshire) Mental 
Health programme in Schools and data on the performance of PRUs. 
 
Arising from discussion, Members expressed concern regarding the current lack of 
school places and it was agreed that this matter be considered as a separate item 
at a future meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the Board note  the contents of the report and that an item 
on the provision of school places be included in the work programme.  
 

10. Local Area SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disability) and AP 
(Alternative Provision Framework)  
 
The Board considered a briefing note which set out information on the new Local 
Area SEND and AP Inspection framework; and provide assurance that the Council 
and partners are engaged in a collaborative planning and preparation process to 
ensure inspection readiness. 
 
The current legislative framework for children with special educational needs was 
set out in The Children and Families Act 2014 – Part 3.  The Act set out the duties 
of local authorities, health bodies, schools and colleges to identify, assess and 
made provision for children and young people with special educational needs. It 
also introduced the Education Health and Care Plan as a replacement for the 
previous Statement of Special Educational Needs and extended the age range of 
children who fell into its scope from 2-19, to birth up to 25.  
 
It was nationally accepted that the implementation of the new framework was 
challenging for Local Authorities and partners, in terms of the pace of transition 
timescale, resources and costs. Ofsted and the CQC (Care Quality Commission) 
were jointly commissioned by the Government to conduct an inspection of all Local 
Areas within a five-year period, predominately to assess whether or not the 
arrangements in place evidenced statutory compliance.  The focus was on 
processes and procedures rather than outcomes. Whilst this one round inspection 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

framework did not result in a ‘judgement’, each inspection was followed by a 
detailed letter that was published on the OfSTED and CQC website.  If a local area 
was deemed to be failing it was required to publish a ‘written statement of action’ 
setting out how it would address each of the identified weaknesses.   
 
The presentation set out details on preparing for the SEND and AP Local Area 
Inspection, and it was noted that Coventry local area was preparing to be 
constantly inspection-ready throughout the next round of inspections.  
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
including: 
 

 Funding for SEND in schools 

 Home to school transport 

 Elective home education  
 
Arising from discussion, Officers agreed to circulate the Self Evaluation 
Framework as soon as it was finalised. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board note the contents of the report and presentation 
and receive a copy of the Self Evaluation Framework when it was available.   
 

11. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2023/24  
 
The Board noted the Work Programme and the inclusion of the following items: 
 

 Provision of school places 

 Health and wellbeing in schools and universities (Joint with the Health and 
Social Care Scrutiny Board (5))  

 
12. Any Other Business  

 
There were no other items of business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 1.15 pm)  

  


